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The Board of Trustees

Wichita Employees’ Retirement System
City Hall, 12" Floor

455 N. Main Street

Wichita, KS 67202

Dear Members of the Board:

At your request, we have performed an annual actuarial valuation of the Wichita Employees’ Retirement
System as of December 31, 2010 for determining the contribution rate for fiscal year 2012. The major
findings of the valuation are contained in this report. This report reflects the benefit provisions in effect
as of December 31, 2010. There were no changes in the actuarial methods or assumptions from the
prior valuation.

In preparing this report, we relied, without audit, on information (some oral and some written) supplied by
the System’s staff. This information includes, but is not limited to, plan provisions, member data and
financial information. In our examination of these data, we have found them to be reasonably consistent
and comparable with data used for other purposes. Since the valuation results are dependent on the
integrity of the data supplied, the results can be expected to differ if the underlying data is incomplete or
missing. It should be noted that if any data or other information is inaccurate or incomplete, our
calculations may need to be revised.

On the basis of the foregoing we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this report is
complete and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted
actuarial principles and practices which are consistent with the principles prescribed by the Actuarial
Standards Board (ASB) and the Code of Professional Conduct and Qualification Standards for Public
Statements of Actuarial Opinion of the American Academy of Actuaries.

We further certify that all costs, liabilities, rates of interest and other factors for the System have been
determined on the basis of actuarial assumptions and methods which are individually reasonable (taking
into account the experience of the System and reasonable expectations of future experience); and which,
in combination, offer our best estimate of anticipated experience affecting the System. Nevertheless,
the emerging costs will vary from those presented in this report to the extent actual experience differs
from that projected by the actuarial assumptions. The Board of Trustees has the final decision regarding
the appropriateness of the assumptions and adopted them as outlined in Appendix C.

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this
report due to such factors as the following: plan experience differing from that anticipated by the
economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or
decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements
(such as the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the
System’s funded status); and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. Due to the limited scope of
our assignment, we did not perform an analysis of the potential range of future measurements.
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Actuarial computations presented in this report are for purposes of determining the actuarial contribution
rates for funding the System. Actuarial computations presented in this report under GASB Statements
No. 25, 27, and 50 are for purposes of fulfilling financial accounting requirements. The computations
prepared for these two purposes may differ as disclosed in our report. The calculations in the enclosed
report have been made on a basis consistent with our understanding of the System’s funding
requirements and goals, and of GASB Statements No. 25, 27, and 50. Determinations for purposes
other than these requirements may be significantly different from the results contained in this report.
Accordingly, additional determinations may be needed for other purposes.

Milliman’s work product was prepared exclusively for the Wichita Employees’ Retirement System of
Wichita, Kansas for a specific and limited purpose. It is a complex, technical analysis that assumes a
high level of knowledge concerning the Wichita Employees’ Retirement System of Wichita, Kansas
operations, and uses data from the Wichita Employees’ Retirement System of Wichita, Kansas, which
Milliman has not audited. It is not for the use or benefit of any third party for any purpose. Any third
party recipient of Milliman’s work product who desires professional guidance should not rely upon
Milliman’s work product, but should engage qualified professionals for advice appropriate to its own
specific needs.

Any distribution of the enclosed report must be in its entirety including this cover letter, unless prior
written consent is obtained from Milliman, Inc. This report has been prepared in accordance with the
terms and provisions of the Consulting Services Agreement effective August 15, 2007.

We would like to express our appreciation to Barbara Davis, Pension Manager, and to members of her
staff, who gave substantial assistance in supplying the data on which this report is based.

[, William V. Hogan, FSA, am an actuary for Milliman, Inc. | am a member of the American Academy of
Actuaries and a Fellow of the Society of Actuaries, and meet the Qualification Standards of the American
Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

I, Timothy J. Herman, FSA, am an actuary for Milliman, Inc. | am a member of the American Academy
of Actuaries and a Fellow of the Society of Actuaries, and meet the Qualification Standards of the
American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

We herewith submit the following report and look forward to discussing it with you.

Respectfully Submitted,

MILLIMAN, INC.
William V. Hogan, FSA, MAAA Timothy J. Herman, FSA, MAAA
Principal & Consulting Actuary Consulting Actuary

WVH/TJH/bh

Milliman



Section 1

Board Summary

OVERVIEW

This report presents the results of the December 31, 2010 actuarial valuation of the Wichita Employees’
Retirement System (WER). The primary purposes of performing a valuation are to:

= estimate the liabilities for the benefits provided by the System,
= determine the employer contribution rates required to fund the System on an actuarial basis,

= disclose certain asset and liability measures as of the valuation date,

= monitor any deviation between actual plan experience and experience projected by the actuarial
assumptions, so that recommendations for assumption changes can be made when appropriate,

= analyze and report on any significant trends in contributions, assets and liabilities over the past several
years.

All new employees hired by the City participate in Plan 3 (a defined contribution plan) for the first seven
years. After seven years, the member makes an election to either remain in the defined contribution
plan or move to Plan 2. The members that elect to remain in the defined contribution plan are referred
to as Plan 3b members in this report. This report is intended to value assets and liabilities only for
employees who are members of the defined benefit plans (Plan 1 and 2) or Plan 3 members who will
have the right to elect such coverage in the future. Therefore, the member data, liability and asset
values shown in this report exclude Plan 3b members (those who have elected to remain in the defined
contribution plan).

There were no changes in the benefit provisions, actuarial assumptions, or actuarial methods from the
last valuation.

In the 2009 valuation, actuarial assets were lower than actuarial liability, so there was an unfunded actuarial
liability of $19.8 million. The 2010 valuation shows a small increase to the unfunded actuarial liability of $4.3
million for a total of $24.1 million (actuarial liability exceeds actuarial assets). A detailed analysis of the change
in the unfunded actuarial liability/(surplus) from December 31, 2009 to December 31, 2010 is shown on page 3.
The actuarial valuation results provide a “snapshot” view of the Plan’s financial condition on December 31,
2010. The valuation results reflect net unfavorable experience for the past plan year as demonstrated by an
unfunded actuarial liability that was higher than expected based on the actuarial assumptions used in the
December 31, 2009 actuarial valuation. Unfavorable experience on the actuarial value of assets resulted in a
loss of $11.9 million and favorable experience on liabilities resulted in a gain of $9.1 million. Net experience
was an actuarial loss of $2.8 million.

The Plan uses an asset smoothing method in the valuation process. As a result, the plan’s funded status and
the actuarial contribution rate are based on the actuarial (smoothed) value of assets — not the market value.
Investment gain in 2009 reduced the deferred (unrecognized) loss from $127 million to $65 million in the
December 31, 2009 valuation. Due to the magnitude of the deferred loss, there was a loss on the actuarial
value of assets this year despite a return on market value of 13%. The loss recognized in the December 31,
2010 valuation was less than it would have been if the rate of return in 2010 had been lower. However, as of
December 31, 2010, the actuarial value of assets exceeds the market value by about $36 million or 7%, so
there are still deferred investment losses. Actual returns over the next few years will determine if and how, the
$36 million of deferred investment loss is recognized. For example, a return of 15% on the market value of
assets in 2011 would be necessary to attain a return of 7.75% on the actuarial value of assets.

In the following pages the change in the assets, liabilities, and contributions of the Plan over the last year are
discussed in more detail.

December 31, 2010 Actuarial Valuation Wichita Employees’ Retirement System
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ASSETS

As of December 31, 2010, the System had total assets, when measured on a market value basis, of
$481 million. This was an increase of $37 million from the December 31, 2009 figure of $444 million.
The market value of assets is not used directly in the calculation of the City’s contribution rate. An asset
valuation method, which smoothes the effect of market fluctuations, is used to determine the value of
assets used in the valuation, called the “actuarial value of assets”. The actuarial value of assets is equal
to the expected value (calculated using the actuarial assumed rate of 7.75%) plus 25% of the difference
between the market and expected value. See Table 3 on page 12 for a detailed development of the
actuarial value of assets. Because part of the deferred investment loss from 2008 was recognized this
year, the rate of return on the actuarial value of assets was 5%. Even with strong returns in 2009 and
2010, the actuarial value of assets remains 7% higher than the actual market value.

The components of the change in the market and actuarial value of assets for the Retirement System (in
millions) are set forth below:

Market Value ($M) Actuarial Value ($M)

Assets, December 31, 2009 $444.4 $509.5
= City and Member Contributions 10.6 10.6
= Benefit Payments, Refunds and Transfers (30.6) (30.6)
= Investment Income (net of expenses) 56.3 26.8
Assets, December 31, 2010 $480.7 $516.3

The unrecognized investment losses represent about 7% of the market value of assets. Unless offset by
future investment gains or other favorable experience, the recognition of the $36 million loss is expected
to have an impact on the future funded ratio and actuarial contribution requirement. If the deferred
losses were recognized immediately in the actuarial value of assets, the funded percentage would
decrease from 96% to 89% and the actuarially determined contribution rate would increase from 10.6%
to 13.8%. On a positive note, these numbers are much improved since last year as the chart below

indicates.
Total System Assets
600
= .
500 ] The actuarial value of assets has both
& 400 4 ] — been greater than and less than the
§ 5004 || market value of assets during this period,
g which is expected when using a smoothing
= 200 1
method.
100 1 |
1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
As of 12/31
== Market Value ——Actuarial Value
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LIABILITIES

The actuarial liability is that portion of the present value of future benefits that will not be paid by future
employer normal costs or member contributions. The difference between this liability and asset values
at the same date is referred to as the unfunded actuarial liability (UAL), or (surplus) if the asset value
The unfunded actuarial liability will be reduced if the employer’s
contributions exceed the employer's normal cost for the year, after allowing for interest earned on the
previous balance of the unfunded actuarial liability. Benefit improvements, experience gains and losses,
and changes in actuarial assumptions and procedures will also impact the total actuarial liability and the

exceeds the actuarial liability.

unfunded portion thereof.

The rate of return on the actuarial value of
assets has been less volatile than the
market value return, which is the main
reason for using an asset smoothing
method.

The Actuarial Liability and Unfunded Actuarial Liability for the System are:

Between December 31, 2009 and December 31, 2010 the change in the unfunded actuarial liability for

the System was as

Actuarial Liability
Actuarial Value of Assets
Unfunded Actuarial Liability/(Surplus)

$540,435,713
516,307,845
24,127,868

follows (in millions):

Change in Unfunded Actuarial Liability $(M)
UAL, December 31, 2009 $19.8
+ Normal cost for year 10.2
+ Assumed investment return for year 2.3
- Actual contributions (member + City) 10.6
- Assumed investment return on contributions 0.4
= Expected Unfunded Actuarial Liability, December 31, 2009 21.3
+ Change from amendments 0.0
+ Change from assumption changes 0.0
= Expected UAL after changes 21.3
Actual UAL, December 31, 2010 241
Experience gain/(loss) $(2.8)

(Expec

ted UAL — Actual UAL)
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The experience loss for the 2010 plan year of $2.8 million reflects the combined impact of an actuarial
loss of about $11.9 million on System assets (actuarial value), and an actuarial gain of about $9.1 million
on System liabilities.

Analysis of the unfunded actuarial liability strictly as a dollar amount can be misleading. Another way to
evaluate the unfunded actuarial liability and the progress made in its funding is to track the funded
status, the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the actuarial liability. This information for recent years
is shown below (in millions). Historical information is shown in the graph following the chart.

12/31/06 12/31/07 12/31/08 12/31/09 12/31/10

Actuarial Liability ($M) $459.1 $483.4 $512.4 $529.3 $540.4
Actuarial Value of Assets ($M) $505.8 $533.9 $512.9 $509.5 $516.3
Funded Ratio (Actuarial Value) 110.2% 110.5% 100.1% 96.3% 95.5%
Funded Ratio (Market Value) 114.1% 115.8% 75.3% 84.0% 88.9%

Funded Ratio
140% The funded ratio has declined over the last
130% 126% decade due to various reasons including benefit
0 . .

120% ¢ 121% improvements, assumption changes and most
120% 1 1 29%11 191 10%1 10% significantly, investment experience. There are
110% - still deferred investment losses that will be
100% | 199% o 95% recognized in future years, absent investment
returns above the 7.75% assumption. Without
90% 1 these gains, the funded ratio will continue to
80% decline toward the market value percentage

& m@t’ pf\ ,];9 ,,965 ,19““‘ (1906 ,L@Q’ %Q@ @0“’ %09"“ Q\Q shown above.

As of 12/31

As mentioned earlier in this report, due to the asset smoothing method there is currently about $36
million difference between the actuarial value and the market value of assets. To the extent there is not
favorable investment experience to offset the deferred losses, the $36 million loss will be recognized in
future years and the System’s funded status will decline. The System’s funded status in future years will
be heavily dependent on actual investment returns.

CONTRIBUTION RATES

Generally, contributions to the System consist of:

= a “normal cost” for the portion of projected liabilities allocated to service of members during the year
following the valuation date, by the actuarial cost method, and

= an “unfunded actuarial liability or (surplus) contribution” for the excess of the portion of projected
liabilities allocated to service to date over the actuarial value of assets.

Contribution rates are computed with the objective of developing costs that are level as a percentage of
covered payroll. The contribution rate for fiscal year 2012 is based on the December 31, 2010 actuarial
valuation results.

December 31, 2010 Actuarial Valuation
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As of December 31, 2010, the actuarial liability exceeds the actuarial value of assets. The resulting
unfunded actuarial liability, when amortized over a 20-year rolling period, results in an amortization cost
of 2.1% of pay. The contribution rate is the sum of the employer portion of the normal cost rate and the
amortization cost. This valuation indicates the City’s contribution rate to be 10.6% of pay (8.5%
employer normal cost rate plus 2.1% unfunded actuarial liability contribution).

A summary of the City’s historical contribution rate for the system is shown below:

City's Contribution Rate

9.0%

8.0%

7.0% \ /

6 0% \\ // The City’s Contribution Rate will be 10.2%
5.0% < 1 and 10.6% for the Fiscal Year Ending
4.0% 12/31/2011 and 12/31/2012, respectively.

3.0%
2.0%
1.0%

0.0% T T T T T T T T T T
1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Fiscal Year Ending

COMMENTS

The stock market losses in 2008 are still impacting most public retirement plans. The December 31,
2010 valuation reflected a loss on the actuarial value of assets despite a return on market value of 21%
in 2009 and 13% in 2010, due to the use of an asset smoothing method, which smoothes out the peaks
and valleys of investment returns. The System utilizes an asset smoothing method that determines the
actuarial value of assets as 75% of the expected value (using the 7.75% actuarial assumed rate of
return) and 25% of actual market value. Because part of the 2009 deferred loss was recognized this
year, the rate of return on the actuarial value of assets for the 2010 plan year was about 5% despite a
return on market value of 13%.

The deferred investment loss has shrunk considerably since last year. However, given the size of the
remaining deferred investment loss ($36M), the System’s funded status could decrease and the actuarial
contribution rate increase in future valuations absent favorable experience to offset the impact of the
deferred losses. The City should be prepared for still higher contribution rates in the next few years, and
perhaps longer depending on future rates of return. Favorable asset returns in 2009 and 2010 have
helped stabilize this issue.

While the use of an asset smoothing method is a common procedure for public retirement systems, it is
important to identify the potential impact of the deferred (unrecognized) investment experience. The key
valuation results from the December 31, 2010 actuarial valuation are shown on the following page using
both the actuarial value of assets and the pure market value.
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Using Actuarial Using Market

Value of Assets Value of Assets
Actuarial Liability $540,435,713 $540,435,713
Asset Value 516,307,845 480,691,409
Unfunded Actuarial Liability 24,127,868 59,744,304
Funded Ratio 95.5% 88.9%
Normal Cost Rate 13.3% 13.3%
UAL Contribution Rate 21% _5.3%
Total Contribution Rate 15.4% 18.6%
Employee Contribution Rate (4.8%) (4.8%)
Employer Contribution Rate 10.6% 13.8%

The asset smoothing method impacts only the timing of recognizing the actual market experience on the
assets. Due to deferred investment experience from 2008, the actuarial value of assets exceeds the
market value by 7%, despite strong returns in 2009 and 2010. If there are not higher returns than 7.75%
consistently over the next few years, the $36 million of deferred investment experience will be
recognized and the ultimate impact on the employer contribution rate can be expected to be similar to
the column shown above using market value of assets.

The following graph shows the expected increase in the employer contribution rate in future years if
7.75% is earned in all future years and the full actuarial contribution rate is made by the City in all future

years.
4 Actuarial Required Contribution Rate )
25% Assumed Rate of Return (7.75%)
20% o
15% o
10% s
5%
0% T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1
2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021 2023 2025
- .
Valuation Date 12/31
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SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL RESULTS

1. PARTICIPANT DATA

Number of:

Active Members

Plan 1

Plan 2

Plan 3 (excluding Plan 3b)
Total

DROP Members

Plan 1
Plan 2
Total

Retired Members and Beneficiaries
Inactive Vested Members

Total Members

Annual Valuation Payroll of Active Members (Including DROP)

Plan 1
Plan 2
Plan 3
Total

Annual Retirement Payments for
Retired Members and Beneficiaries

2. ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Total Actuarial Liability

Market Value of Assets

Assets for Valuation Purposes
Unfunded Actuarial Liability/(Surplus)

Funded Ratio

$

3. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION RATES AS A PERCENT OF PAYROLL

Normal Cost

Member Financed
Employer Normal Cost

Amortization of Unfunded Actuarial

Liability or (Surplus)

Employer Contribution Rate

12/31/2010 12/31/2009
Valuation Valuation

7 18
976 981
661 740
1,644 1,739
54 62
17 17
71 79
1,193 1,181
134 131
3,042 3,130
3,588,075 4,656,987
50,519,542 50,505,323
25,068,004 27,556,452
79,175,621 82,718,762
29,855,835 28,730,505
540,435,713 529,271,471
480,691,409 444,447,344
516,307,845 509,493,888
24,127,868 19,777,583
95.5% 96.3%
13.3% 13.3%
4.8% 4.8%
8.5% 8.5%
2.1% 1.7%
10.6% 10.2%

%
Change

(12.9)%
0.0%
(10.1)%

1.0%
2.3%
(2.8)%
(23.0)%
0.0%

(9.0)%
(4.3)%

3.9%

2.1%
8.2%
1.3%
22.0%

(0.8)%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

23.5%

3.9%

- -
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Section 2

Scope of the Report

This report presents the actuarial valuation of the Wichita Employees’ Retirement System (WER) as of
December 31, 2010. This valuation was prepared at the request of the System’s Board of Trustees.

Please pay particular attention to our cover letter, where the guidelines employed in the preparation of
this report are outlined. We also comment on the sources and reliability of both the data and the
actuarial assumptions upon which our findings are based. Those comments are the basis for our
certification that this report is complete and accurate to the best of our knowledge and belief.

A summary of the findings resulting from this valuation is presented in the previous section. Section 3
describes the assets and investment experience of the System. Sections 4 and 5 describe how the
obligations of the System are to be met under the actuarial cost method in use. Section 6 includes the
information required for the financial reporting standards established by the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board (GASB).

This report includes several appendices:

= Appendix A  Schedules of valuation data classified by various categories of members.

= Appendix B A summary of the current benefit structure, as determined by the provisions of
governing law on the valuation date.

= Appendix C A summary of the actuarial methods and assumptions used to estimate liabilities and
determine contribution rates.

=  Appendix D A glossary of actuarial terms.

December 31, 2010 Actuarial Valuation Wichita Employees’ Retirement System
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Section 3

Assets

In many respects, an actuarial valuation can be thought of as an inventory process. The inventory is
taken as of the actuarial valuation date, which for this valuation is December 31, 2010. On that date, the
assets available for the payment of benefits are appraised. The assets are compared with the liabilities
of the System. The actuarial process then leads to a method of determining the contributions needed by
members and the employer in the future to balance the System assets and liabilities.

Market Value of Assets

The current market value represents the “snapshot” or “cash-out” value of System assets as of the
valuation date. In addition, market values of assets provide a basis for measuring investment
performance from time to time. At December 31, 2010, the market value of assets for the System,
excluding Plan 3b assets for members who have elected to remain in Plan 3, was $481 million. Table 1
is a comparison, at market values, of System assets as of December 31, 2009, and December 31, 2010,
in total and by investment category. Table 2 summarizes the change in the market value of assets from
December 31, 2009 to December 31, 2010.

Actuarial Value of Assets

Neither the market value of assets, representing a “cash-out” value of System assets, nor the book
values of assets, representing the cost of investments, may be the best measure of the System’s
ongoing ability to meet its obligations.

To arrive at a suitable value for the actuarial valuation, a technique for determining the actuarial value of
assets is used which dampens swings in the market value while still indirectly recognizing market values.
This methodology, first adopted for the December 31, 2002 valuation, smoothes market experience by
recognizing 25% of the difference between expected value (based on the actuarial assumption) and
market value. Table 3 shows the development of the actuarial value of assets (AVA) as of December
31, 2010.

December 31, 2010 Actuarial Valuation Wichita Employees’ Retirement System
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TABLE 1

Analysis of Net Assets at Market Value

As of
December 31, 2010

Amount % of
($ Millions) Total
Cash and Equivalents $ 0.1 00 %
Government Securities 36.1 7.8
Corporate Debt 50.2 10.8
Mortgage Backed Securities 47.3 10.2
Pooled Funds 80.1 17.2
Domestic Equity 171.7 36.9
International Equity 78.0 16.8
Real Estate 13.9 3.0
Securities Lending Collateral Pool 55.5 11.9
Other 0.3 0.1
Receivables 18.4 3.9
Liabilities (86.3) (18.5)
Total Plans 1 and 2 $ 4653 100.0 %"
Plan 3 Assets
Members Electing to Stay in Plan 3 $ 3.6
Other Plan 3 Members 15.3
Total Plan 3 and 3b 18.9
Net Assets (Plans 1, 2, and 3) $ 4842

(1)  Numbers may not add to 100% due to rounding.

As of
December 31, 2009

Amount % of
($ Millions) Total
$ 0.1 0.0 %
29.2 6.8
49.6 11.5
52.9 12.2
63.6 14.7
148.2 34.3
81.0 18.8
13.6 3.1
68.9 15.9
0.4 0.1
6.3 1.5
(81.5) (18.9)
$ 432.3 100.0 %
$ 3.0
12.2
15.2
$ 447.5
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TABLE 2

Summary of Changes in Net Assets
During Year Ended December 31, 2010

(Market Value)
Plans 1 & 2 Plan 3* Total
1. Market Value of Assets as of December 31, 2009 $ 432,285,030 $ 12,162,314 $ 444,447,344
2. Contributions:
a. Members $ 2,664,619 $ 1,210,032 $ 3,874,651
b. City 4,529,765 2,159,685 6,689,450
c. Transfers 1,276,393 (1,436,391) (159,998)
d. Total [2(a) + 2(b) + 2(c)] $ 8,470,777 $ 1,933,326 $ 10,404,103
3. Investment Income:
a. Interest and Dividends $ 11,437,779  $ 343,760 $ 11,781,539
b. Net Appreciation in Fair Value 45,742,773 1,453,926 47,196,699
c. Commission Recapture 13,775 434 14,209
d. Net Securities Lending Income 186,040 5,591 191,631
e. Total [3(a) + 3(b) + 3(c) + 3(d)] $ 57,380,367 $ 1,803,711 $ 59,184,078
4. Expenditures:
a. Refunds of Member Contributions $ 191,171 § 360,135 $ 551,306
b. Benefits Paid:
(1) Pension and Death Benefits 26,785,934 0 26,785,934
(2) DROP Payments 3,104,564 0 3,104,564
c. Administrative Expenses 493,241 125,065 618,306
d. Investment Expenses 2,211,285 72,721 2,284,006
e. Total [4(a) + 4(b) + 4(c) + 4(d)] $ 32,786,195 $ 557,921 $ 33,344,116
5. Net Change [2(d) + 3(e) - 4(e)] $ 33,064,949 $ 3,179,116 § 36,244,065

6. Market Value of Assets as of December 31, 2010 (1) + (5) $ 465,349,979 $ 15341430 $ 480,691,409

* Excludes assets for Plan 3b members. The December 31, 2010 value of the assets for this group was $3,579,652.
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TABLE 3

Development of Actuarial Value of Assets

as of December 31, 2010

. Actuarial Value of Assets as of December 31, 2009
. Actual Contributions/Disbursements

a. Contributions

b. Transfers

c. Benefit Payments and Refunds

d.Net (a+b +c¢)

. Expected Value of Assets as of December 31, 2010
[(1) x 1.0775] + [(2d) x (1.0775)°]

. Market Value of Assets as of December 31, 2010
. Difference Between Market and Expected Values: (4) - (3)

. Actuarial Value of Assets as of December 31, 2010
(3) + [(B) x 25%)]

. Actuarial Value of Assets/Market Value of Assets: (6) / (4)

8. Market Value of Assets less Actuarial Value of Assets: (4) -

(6)

$

Plans 1 & 2

495,683,993

7,194,384

1,276,393
(30,081,669)

Plan 3*

13,809,895

3,369,717

(1,436,391)
(360,135)

Total

509,493,888

10,564,101

(159,998)
(30,441,804)

(21,610,892)

511,666,814

465,349,979

(46,316,835)

500,087,605

107.46%

(34,737,626)

* Excludes Plan 3b

1,573,191

16,513,177

15,341,430

(1,171,747)

16,220,240

105.73%

(878,810)

(20,037,701)

528,179,990

480,691,409

(47,488,581)

516,307,845

107.41%

(35,616,436)
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Section 4

System Liabilities

In the previous section, an actuarial valuation was compared with an inventory process, and an analysis
was given of the inventory of assets of the System as of the valuation date, December 31, 2010. In this
section, the discussion will focus on the commitments of the System, which are referred to as its
liabilities.

Table 4 contains an analysis of the actuarial present value of all future benefits (PVFB) for contributing
members, inactive members, retirees and their beneficiaries.

The liabilities summarized in Table 4 include the actuarial present value of all future benefits expected to
be paid with respect to each member. For an active member, this value includes the measurement of
both benefits already earned and future benefits to be earned. For all members, active and retired, the
value extends over benefits earnable and payable for the rest of their lives and for the lives of the
surviving beneficiaries.

All liabilities reflect the benefit provisions in place as of December 31, 2010.

Actuarial Liability

A fundamental principle in financing the liabilities of a retirement program is that the cost of its benefits
should be related to the period in which benefits are earned, rather than to the period of benefit
distribution. An actuarial cost method is a mathematical technique that allocates the present value of
future benefits into annual costs. In order to do this allocation, it is necessary for the funding method to
“breakdown” the present value of future benefits into two components:

(1) that which is attributable to the past and
(2) that which is attributable to the future.

Actuarial terminology calls the part attributable to the past the “past service liability” or the “actuarial
liability”. The portion allocated to the future is known as the present value of future normal costs, with
the specific piece of it allocated to the current year being called the “normal cost”. Table 5 contains the
calculation of actuarial liability for the System. The Entry Age Normal actuarial cost method is used to
develop the actuarial liability.
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1. Active employees

a. Retirement Benefit
Pre-Retirement Death Benefit
Withdrawal Benefit
Disability Benefit
Total

®© o 06 T

2. DROP Members
a. DROP Account Balance
b.  Monthly Retirement Benefit
c. Total

3. Inactive Vested Members

4. In Pay Members
a. Disabled Members
b Retirees
c. Benéeficiaries
d Total

5. Total PVFB
(1e) + (2¢) + (3) + (4d)

TABLE 4

Present Value of Future Benefits (PVFB)

as of December 31, 2010

Plan 1 Plan 2 Plan 3 Total
$ 3,135,741 §$ 204,194,099 41,902,169 249,232,009
1,251 2,252,697 562,357 2,816,305
0 12,189,252 6,678,188 18,867,440
3,525 5,308,732 1,571,908 6,884,165
$ 3,140,517 $ 223,944,780 50,714,622 277,799,919
$ 7,485,198 $ 885,387 8,370,585
34,183,774 5,789,568 39,973,342
$ 41,668,972 $ 6,674,955 48,343,927
$ 546,959 $ 19,800,416 0 20,347,375
$ 1,618,407 $ 1,501,053 0 3,119,460
198,328,679 49,790,176 0 248,118,855
16,904,495 4,737,292 0 21,641,787
$ 216,851,581 § 56,028,521 0 272,880,102
$ 262,208,029 $ 306,448,672 50,714,622 619,371,323

- -
Milliman
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1. Active employees

a. Present Value of Future Benefits
b. Present Value of Future Normal Costs
c. Actuarial Liability: (1a) - (1b)

2. DROP Members
3. Inactive Vested Members

4. In Pay Members
a. Disabled Members
b. Retirees
c. Benéeficiaries
d. Total

5. Reserve for Plan 3 Members

6. Total Actuarial Liability
(1c) + (2) + (3) + (4d) + (5)

TABLE 5

Actuarial Liability
as of December 31, 2010

Plan 1 Plan 2 Plan 3 Total
3,140,517 223,944,780 50,714,622 277,799,919
738,131 46,769,160 32,307,129 79,814,420
2,402,386 177,175,620 18,407,493 197,985,499
41,668,972 6,674,955 0 48,343,927
546,959 19,800,416 0 20,347,375
1,618,407 1,501,053 0 3,119,460
198,328,679 49,790,176 0 248,118,855
16,904,495 4,737,292 0 21,641,787
216,851,581 56,028,521 0 272,880,102
0 0 878,810 878,810
261,469,898 259,679,512 19,286,303 540,435,713

December 31, 2010 Actuarial Valuation

Wichita Employees’ Retirement System

- This work product was prepared for the Wichita Employees’ Retirement System for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes. Milliman does not
Milliman intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work.

15



TABLE 6

Present Value of Accrued Benefits

as of December 31, 2010

The present value of accrued benefits for the System reflects the benefits earned based on service, earnings, and the System provisions as of the valuation
date. It also reflects the on-going nature of the System by using the same actuarial assumptions as are used for funding purposes. Further, because the
System provides that the accrued benefits of deferred vested members are indexed until benefits begin, the present value of the accrued benefit liability for
active members reflects this provision from the assumed termination of employment to the assumed benefit commencement date.

Plan 1 Plan 2 Plan 3 Total

1. Active Members 2,961,610 115,940,550 15,341,430 134,243,590
2. DROP Members 41,668,972 6,674,955 0 48,343,927
3. Inactive Vested Members 546,959 19,800,416 0 20,347,375
4. In Pay Members

a. Disabled Members 1,618,407 1,501,053 0 3,119,460

b Retirees 198,328,679 49,790,176 0 248,118,855

c. Benéficiaries 16,904,495 4,737,292 0 21,641,787

d Total 216,851,581 56,028,521 0 272,880,102
5. Total 262,029,122 198,444,442 15,341,430 475,814,994
6. Market Value of Assets* 264,804,010 200,545,969 15,341,430 480,691,409
7. Funded Ratio (6)/(5) 101% 101% 100% 101%

* Split of assets between Plan 1 and Plan 2 is in proportion to the liabilities for illustrative purposes only.
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Section 5

Employer Contributions

The previous two sections were devoted to a discussion of the assets and liabilities of the System. A
comparison of Tables 3 and 4 indicates that current assets fall short of meeting the present value of
future benefits (total liability). This is expected in all but a completely closed fund, where no further
contributions are anticipated. In an active system, there will almost always be a difference between the
actuarial value of assets and total liabilities. This deficiency has to be made up by future contributions
and investment returns. An actuarial valuation sets out a schedule of future contributions that will deal
with this deficiency in an orderly fashion.

The method used to determine the incidence of the contributions in various years is called the actuarial
cost method. Under an actuarial cost method, the contributions required to meet the difference between
current assets and current liabilities are allocated each year between two elements: (1) the normal cost
rate and (2) the unfunded actuarial liability contribution rate.

The term “fully funded” is often applied to a system in which contributions at the normal cost rate are
sufficient to pay for the benefits of existing employees as well as for those of new employees. More
often than not, systems are not fully funded, either because of past benefit improvements that have not
been completely funded or because of actuarial deficiencies that have occurred because experience has
not been as favorable as anticipated. Under these circumstances, an unfunded actuarial liability (UAL)
exists. Likewise, when the actuarial value of assets is greater than the actuarial liability, a surplus exists.

Description of Contribution Rate Components

The Entry Age Normal (EAN) actuarial cost method is used for the valuation. Under this method, the
normal cost for each year from entry age to assumed exit age is a constant percentage of the member’s
year by year projected compensation. The portion of the present value of future benefits not provided by
the present value of future normal costs is the actuarial liability. The unfunded actuarial liability/(surplus)
represents the difference between the actuarial liability and the actuarial value of assets as of the
valuation date. The unfunded actuarial liability is calculated each year and reflects experience
gains/losses.

In general, contributions are computed in accordance with a level percent-of-payroll funding objective.
The contribution rates based on this December 31, 2010 actuarial valuation will be used to determine
employer contribution rates to the Wichita Employees’ Retirement System for fiscal year 2012. In this
context, the term “contribution rate” means the percentage, which is applied to a particular active
member payroll to determine the actual employer contribution amount (i.e., in dollars) for the group.

As of December 31, 2010, the actuarial value of assets was less than the actuarial liability, resulting in an
unfunded actuarial liability (UAL). The City’s funding policy is to amortize the UAL over a rolling 20-year
period. The amortization of the UAL is in addition to the employer normal cost rate.

Contribution Rate Summary

In Table 7, the amortization payment related to the unfunded actuarial liability, as of December 31, 2010,
is developed. Table 8 develops the normal cost rate for the System. The derivation of the contribution
rate for the City is shown in Table 9. Table 10 shows the historical summary of the City’s contribution
rates. Table 11 develops the experience gain/(loss) for the year ended December 31, 2010.

The rates shown in this report are based on the actuarial assumptions and cost methods described in
Appendix C.
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TABLE 7

Derivation of Unfunded Actuarial Liability Contribution Rate

1. Actuarial Liability $ 540,435,713
2. Actuarial Value of Assets $ 516,307,845
3. Unfunded Actuarial Liability/(Surplus) $ 24,127,868

4. Payment (Adjusted to Mid-Year) to Amortize
Unfunded Actuarial Liability/(Surplus)

Over 20 Years * $ 1,717,209
5. Total Projected Payroll for the Year $ 80,743,607
6. Amortization Payment as a Percent of Payroll 21 %

* The UAL is amortized as a level percent of payroll over a rolling 20-year period.
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TABLE 8

Derivation of Normal Cost Rate

Normal Cost at December 31, 2010

Service pensions $ 7,711,735
Disability pensions 302,446
Survivor pensions 124,466
Termination benefits
- Deferred service pensions 921,532
- Return of member contributions 807,741
Total Normal Cost $ 9,867,920

Covered Payroll for Members Under

Certain Retirement Age $ 74,448,353
Total Normal Cost Rate for Year 13.3%
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TABLE 9

Employer Contribution Rates for Fiscal Year Commencing in 2012

Contribution
Requirements as % of Payroll

Normal Cost
Service pensions 104 %
Disability pensions 04 %
Survivor pensions 02 %
Termination benefits
- Deferred service pensions 1.2 %
- Return of member contributions 1.1 %
Total Normal Cost 133 %

Unfunded Actuarial Liability

Retired members and beneficiaries 0.0 %
Active and former members © 21 %
Total UAL Contribution 21 %

Total Contribution Requirement

Member Financed Portion 48 %
City Financed Portion 106 %
Total 154 %

(1) Actuarial value of assets exceeds the actuarial liability for retirees and beneficiaries as of December 31, 2010.

(2) The unfunded actuarial liability is amortized as a level percent of active member payroll over a rolling 20-year period.

(3) The weighted average of member contribution rates: 6.4% for Plan 1, 4.7% for Plan 2, and 4.7% for Plan 3.
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